## LEGISLATIVE BILL 1343

Approved by the Governor April 8, 1972

Introduced by Herb Nore, 22nd District

AN ACT relating to irrigation; to prohibit placement of fertilizer in an irrigation well; and to provide penalties.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Any person who shall place or permit any fertilizer material as defined in section 81-2,162.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, in an irrigation well without a mechanical device on such well to protect the underground water supply from contamination in the event such well pump ceases to operate shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars or be confined in the county jail for not more than six months, or be both so fined and imprisoned.